
 
 

Audit Committee 
 

 Thursday, 23rd June, 2011 
at 6.00 pm 

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Ball (Chair) 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Furnell 
Councillor Mead 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer:- 
Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Service:- 
Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Audit Committee Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

The Committee has responsibility for:- 

• providing an independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the 
internal control and reporting 
environment including (but not limited 
to) the reliability of the financial 
reporting process and the statement of 
internal control; 

• satisfying and providing assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee that appropriate action is 
being taken on risk and internal control 
related issues identified by the internal 
and external auditors and other review 
and inspection bodies; and 

• specifically, the oversight of, and 
provision of assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee 
on, the following functions:- 

 
§ ensuring that Council assets are 

safeguarded; 
§ maintaining proper accounting 

records; 
§ ensuring the independence, 

objectivity and effectiveness of 
internal and external audit; 

§ the arrangements made for co-
operation between internal and 
external audit and other review 
bodies; 

§ considering the reports of internal and 
external audit and other review and 
inspection bodies; 

§ the scope and effectiveness of the 
internal control systems established 
by management to identify, assess, 
manage and monitor financial and 
non-financial risks (incl
[...]
bove. 

 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via Southampton Online at  
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers  

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair to the Committee for the 2011/12 Municipal Year.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 
2011, and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
  

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 2010/11 requesting that the Committee 
considers and comments on the Chair's Annual Report attached at Appendix 1, 
attached.  
  

7 AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee notes the update on 
progress, attached.  
  

8 AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2011/12  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the audit, assessment and inspection 
work that the external auditors propose to undertake for the 2011/12 financial year, 
attached  
 
 



 

9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010-11  
 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services requesting that the Committee reviews 
and approves the draft Annual Governance Statement and recommends its 
acceptance to the Standards and Governance Committee prior to signing, attached.  
  

10 RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN AND REVIEW OF STRATEGY  
 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services requesting that the Committee notes and 
approves the Risk Management Action Plan for 2011/12 and notes the Risk 
Management Action Plan 2010/11: Status Report, attached.  
  

11 CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee notes the Chief 
Internal Auditor's Annual Report and Opinion for 2010/11 attached  
 

12 FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - CONSULTATION  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance detailing an overview of the key aspects of the ‘Future 
of local public audit – Consultation’ paper, attached.  
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2011 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2011 
 

 

Present: 
Ball (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Mead and Wells 
 

Apologies 

Councillors Daunt, Fuller, Sollitt and Letts 
 

 
31. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Daunt, Fuller, Sollitt and Letts.    Councillor 
Mead was in attendance for Councillor Daunt for this meeting in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules 4.3.  
 

32. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair thanked Rob Carr, Interim Executive Director of Resources, for his help and 
support to the Committee and wished him every success in his continuing career at the 
County.   
 

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2011 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes).   
 

34. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010-11  

The Committee approved the report of the Interim Executive Director of Resources 
detailing the assurance gathering process to support the development of a robust 
Annual Governance Statement and noting the Committee’s role in respect of the same.  
(Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes).   
 

35. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS  

The Committee noted the report of the Interim Executive Director of Resources 
detailing assurance that the Council remains “on track” to provide IFRS Compliant 
Financial Statements for 2010/11.  (Copy of the report appended to the signed 
minutes).   
 

36. INTERNAL AUDIT: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011 - 2012  

The Committee approved the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2011/12.  (Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes).   
 

37. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 9 - 
 

the public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the 
confidential appendix to the following item.   
 
Confidential appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Categories 2 and 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein is exempt as it relates 
to ongoing investigations and is likely to reveal the identities of individuals.  Having 
applied the public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this information.  The 
interests of any parties involved in these investigations could be jeopardised by the 
release of the information.   
 

38. INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK - FEBRUARY 2011  

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the 
Committee notes the Internal Audit Status of Work report for the period ending 
February 2011.  (Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes).   
 

39. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Audit 
Commission’s progress report.  (Copy of the report appended to signed minutes).   
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CHAIR’S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 
2010/11 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JUNE 2011 – AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 JUNE 2011 – STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF
[...]
 meeting of the Municipal year, the 
Committee approved the Risk Management Action Plan for 2010/11 and 
reviewed the status of actions from the 2009/10 Plan.  The Committee also 
noted that the Council’s Risk Management Strategy had been reviewed 
and that only minor updating had been necessary.  



 

 5

• The Council’s Strategic Risk Register and associated Risk Management 
Action Plans (RMAPs) are intended to capture the key strategic risks that 
may prevent or have a significant adverse effect on the achievement of the 
Council’s key objectives.  The Committee reviewed the 2010/11 Strategic 
Risk Register and was satisfied that the document adequately reflected the 
key strategic risks facing the Council. 

 
  

Internal Control 
 

• In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal 
Auditor is required to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of 
the system of internal control and to assist in producing the Annual 
Governance Statement.  The Committee received the report for 2009/10 at 
its first meeting of the Municipal year.   The Auditor’s opinion was that the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and management 
control was basically sound; however, some weaknesses were identified 
and evidence was found that the framework was not always consistently 
applied.   Significant issues identified were: 

> Historical weaknesses in the corporate co-ordination function of the 
Council in providing oversight, scrutiny and challenge across the 
Council’s capital programme and major projects and therefore no 
means of ensuring that Directorate boards were operating effectively. 

> Invoicing for Health and Social Care clients for services provided and 
the interface between the PARIS Health and Social Care system and 
the Agresso main accounting system. 

> Significant internal control and governance issues in respect of 
financial management in educational establishments, identified 
through internal audit reviews 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor considered that the system of internal control 
would be strengthened by the work already being carried out within the 
Council to improve and embed effective project management and to 
address concerns over Health and Social Care billing and financial 
management within educational establishments 

 

• As part of its remit to provide independent assurance on the adequacy of 
internal control procedures, the Committee reviewed the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and recommended its acceptance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee.  The AGS is a key corporate 
document that should provide an accurate representation of the corporate 
governance arrangements in place during the year and highlight those 
areas where there are gaps or where improvements are required.  The 
Committee was satisfied that the draft AGS was meaningful and that the 
system of internal control had operated effectively throughout the reporting 
period.  Progress against the Action Plan, put in place to address 
outstanding issues, was reviewed by the Committee at a subsequent 
meeting.  The Committee also approved the ‘assurance gathering process’ 
to support the development of the 2010/11 AGS. 

 

 



 

 6

.   Internal Audit 
 

• At its first meeting of the year, the Committee conducted its annual review 
of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function.  The Committee found 
that: 

> The internal audit system was compliant in every respect with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice; 

> The 2009/10 Annual Audit Plan had been substantially delivered, with 
any amendments approved by the Committee; 

> Based on the key lines of enquiry for 2009, the overall theme score for 
Internal Control in the Audit Commission’s ‘Use of Resources’ 
assessment had been assessed as a 3 (good);   

> A system of quality checks was in place to ensure all internal audit 
work was appropriately supervised and reviewed to monitor progress, 
assess quality and coach st
[...]
h 2011, 
the Committee was updated on Southampton’s progress in implementing 
IFRS and preparing IFRS compliant accounts for 2010/11.   Members were 
assured that the Council was on track with its transition to IFRS reporting 
and that the deadlines set to achieve publication of compliant accounts 
would be achieved. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 8

Insurance 
 

• In common with most large organisations, the Council self insures a 
proportion of its risk via an internal self insurance fund which, in line with 
good practice, is subject to independent external review by a specialist 
actuarial consultancy every three years.  The purpose of the review is to 
consider, at a particular point in time, whether adequate funds are available 
to meet current and future liabilities.  The Committee noted that: 

> Based on best available data, the Consultant estimated that the 
Council’s self insurance fund held a potential estimated surplus of 
£2.48M.   

> After discussions held with the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Workforce Planning the recommendation to Council would be to 
reduce the annual contribution to the insurance fund by £500,000 for 
the next three financial years and then to reassess the situation after 
the next triennial review.  

 
 

Conclusion 
 

10. In partnership with the Audit Commission, and with the support of Officers, the 
Audit Committee continues to provide robust and effective independent 
assurance to the Standards and Governance Committee on a wide range of 
risk and internal control issues, thereby making a valuable contribution to the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements. 

 

   

 



Appendix A 
 

A full list of the reports received at meetings of the Audit Committee for the Municipal 
year 2010/11  
 

23rd June 2010 
 
• Chair’s Annual Report on Audit Committee 2009/10 
• Statement of Accounts 2009/10 
• Audit Commission: Audit and Inspection Plan Progress Report 
• Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit 
•
[...]
...............................................18

Meetings .....................................................................................................18

Sustainability...............................................................................................19

Appendix 4  Glossary ......................................................................................20

Audit Commission Audit plan 1



Introduction

This plan sets out the audit work that I propose to 

undertake for the audit of financial statements and the 

value for money conclusion 2010/11.  

1 I have based the plan on the Audit Commission’s risk-based approach 

to audit planning. It reflects: 

 audit work specified by the Audit Commission for 2010/11; 

 current national risks relevant to your local circumstances; and 

 your local risks. 

2 It also explains: 

 the changes to our approach because of applying the revised 

International Standards on Auditing (ISAs); and 

 the extra work we will be doing because of the transition to accounts 

based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). 

Audit Commission Audit plan 2



Responsibilities

The Audit Commission’s Statement of Responsibilities 

of Auditors and of Audited Bodies sets out the 

respective responsibilities of the auditor and the 

audited body. The Audit Commission has issued a 

copy of the Statement to every audited body.  

3 The Statement summarises where the different responsibilities of 

auditors and of the audited body begin and end. I undertake my audit work 

to meet the auditor's responsibilities. 

4 I comply with the statutory requirements governing our audit work, in 

particular:

 the Audit Commission Act 1998; and  

 the Code of Audit Practice.  

5 I plan and carry out my audit work in accordance with the Audit 

Commission's approach, which meets the requirements of the International 

Standards for Auditing (UK and Ireland). 

Audit Commission Audit plan 3



Fee for the aud
[...]
th governance at 

the Standard and Governance and Audit 

Committees

22 September 2011 

Issue opinion and value for money conclusion By 30 September 2011 

Audit Commission Audit plan 12



The audit team

Table 3 shows the key members of the audit team for 

the 2010/11 audit. 

Table 3: Audit team 

Name Contact details Responsibilities

Kate Handy 

District Auditor 

k-handy@audit-

commission.gov.uk

0844 798 1740 

Responsible for the overall 

delivery of the audit including 

the quality of outputs, signing 

the opinion and conclusion, 

and liaison with the Chief 

Executive.

Mike Bowers 

Audit Manager 

m-bowers@audit-

commission.gov.uk

07881518961

Manages and coordinates the 

different parts of the audit 

work. Key point of contact for 

the Head of Finance. 

Steve High 

Team Leader 

s-high@audit-

commission.gov.uk

07779576294

Responsible for leading the 

opinion audit and day-to-day 

liaison with the Finance 

Team.

Independence and objectivity 

36 I am not aware of any relationships that may affect the independence 

and objectivity of the District Auditor and the audit staff, which I am required 

by auditing and ethical standards to communicate to you.  

37 I comply with the ethical standards issued by the APB and with the 

Commission’s requirements on independence and objectivity as 

summarised in Appendix 2.

Meetings

38 The audit team will ensure we have knowledge of your issues to inform 

our risk-based audit through regular liaison with key officers. Appendix 3 

sets out our proposals.  

Audit Commission Audit plan 13



Quality of service 

39 I aim to provide you with a fully satisfactory audit service. If, however, 

you are unable to deal with any difficulty through me and my team, please 

contact Chris Westwood, Director of Professional Practice, Audit Practice, 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ 

(c-westwood@audit-commission.gov.uk) who will look into any complaint 

prompt
[...]
ector/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party.  

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank

London

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk June 2011



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2011/12 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JUNE 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The attached letter (appendix 1) sets out the audit work the Audit Commission will 
undertake for the 2011/12 financial year at Southampton City Council.  

The fee reflects the risk-based approach to audit planning set out in the Code of Audit 
Practice and work mandated by the Commission for 2011/12.  

The audit fee covers the: 

• audit of financial statements; 

• value for money conclusion ; 

• Whole of Government accounts. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Audit Committee is asked to note content of the Audit 
Commission’s Annual audit fee letters for 2011/12 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee has, within its terms of reference, specific responsibility 
for oversight and provision of assurance to the Standards and Governance 
Committee on the arrangements made for cooperation between internal and 
external audit; 

2. Presentation of the Audit Plan to the Audit Committee is in line with good 
practice and consistent with the CIFPA ‘Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government 2006‘ which requires that internal and external audit plans 
are co-ordinated. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. The detailed Audit Commission’s Annual audit fee letter for 2011/12 is 
attached for consideration in the appendix. The external auditor will be in 
attendance at the Committee meeting to answer any questions. Officers 
have been consulted on the Audit Commission’s Audit and Inspection plan 
for 2010/11 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

Property/Other 

6. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duties and powers of auditors appointed by the Audit Commission are set 
out in the Local Government Act 1999. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION? Yes/No No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Audit Commission: Annual audit fee 2011/12 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



Audit Commission, Collins House, Bishopstoke Road, Eastleigh, Hants, SO50 6AD 
T 0844 798 4600 F 0844 798 4601  www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

28 April 2011 

Direct line 0844 798 1740 

Email k-handy@audit-

commission.gov.uk

Mr A Neill 
Chief Executive 
Southampton City Council
Civic Centre 
Southampton
SO14 7LY 

Dear Alistair 

Annual audit fee 2011/12 

I am writing to confirm the audit work that we propose to undertake for the 2011/12 financial 
year at Southampton City Council. The fee reflects the risk-based approach to audit planning 
set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work mandated by the Commission for 2011/12. The 
audit fee covers the:

 audit of financial statements;  

 value for money 
[...]
teps will address the need for 
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 

implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.  

 

 
Signed   
 
 
 
 
............................................................ ............................................................ 
Alistair Neill       Councillor Royston Smith  
(Chief Executive)     (Leader of the Council) 
 
on behalf of Southampton City Council   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN AND REVIEW OF 
STRATEGY 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JUNE 2011 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Council’s ‘Risk Management Strategy’ document an annual 
report shall be presented to the Audit Committee summarising achievements and 
outlining the planned activities for the forthcoming year.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  The Audit Committee is asked to:- 

 (i) Note and approve the Risk Management Action Plan for 2011-12 
(Appendix 1); 

 (ii) 

 

Note the Risk Management Action Plan 2010-11: Status Report 
(Appendix 2); 

 (iii) Note the Risk Management Strategy 2011-12 (Appendix 3). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is presented to the Audit Committee in their capacity as the 
member body with responsibility for providing independent assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment, 
including (but not limited to) the reliability of the financial reporting process 
and the annual governance statement. 

2. The Audit Committee is also responsible for providing assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee that appropriate action is being taken 
on risk and interna
[...]
udes that Southampton City Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and management control is basically sound, however, some 
weaknesses have been identified through internal audit’s work or evidence was found 
that the framework may not be consistently applied. 

The Chief Internal Auditor considers that the system of internal control will be 
strengthened by the work that is being carried out within the Council to improve and 
embed general compliance with corporate policy, strengthened operation of the 
heating charges account and the transfer of Thornhill Plus You to Plus You Limited. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual 
Report and Opinion for 2010/11. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 state ‘a relevant body 
must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control’. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 2010/11 is 
attached for consideration in the appendix.  The main purpose of this report is 
to give the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control environment for the year ending 31st March 
2011.   

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11



 2

4. The Audit Committee’s attention is drawn to the following points:  

• internal audit was compliant with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in 2010/11; 

• the revised internal audit plan for 2010/11 has been substantially 
delivered; 

• the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
management control is considered to be basically sound, however, some 
weaknesses have been identified through internal audit’s work or 
evidence was found that the framework may not 
[...]
intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - CONSULTATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JUNE 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 13 August 2010, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
announced plans to disband the Audit Commission, transfer the work of the Audit 
Commission’s in-house practice into the private sector and put in place a new local 
audit framework.  

Local authorities would be free to appoint their own independent external auditors and 
there would be a new audit framework for local health bodies. The Secretary of State 
was clear that safeguards would be developed to ensure independence, competence 
and quality, regulated within a statutory framework. 

This report provides an overview of the key aspects of the ‘Future of local public audit 
– Consultation’ paper providing a draft response on behalf of Southampton City 
Council. The consultation covers four distinct areas: 

• Regulation of local public audit; 

• Commissioning local public audit services; 

• Scope of audit and work of auditors; 

• Arrangements for smaller bodies 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee consider, the draft response to the ‘Future 
of public audit – Consultation’ (appendix 1) 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide a contribution to assist in the further development of the 
framework of the future of local public audit  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Regulation of local public audit (consultation questions 3 – 10) 

3. The Audit Commission is currently responsible for setting audit standards 
through codes of practice for local government (and health) bodies. Once the 
Commission has been abolished, there will be a requirement for local public 
audit to be regulated differently. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 12



 2

4. The con
[...]
s should be set 
up in a standard manner and maintained by the overall regulator (potentially 
the NAO) 



45. Would option 2 ensure that smaller bodies appoint an external examiner, whilst 
maintaining independence in the appointment?  
 
Proposed response: Yes - See response to question 42 
 
46. Are there other options given the need to ensure independence in the 
appointment process? How would this work where the smaller body, e.g. a port 
health authority, straddles more than one county/unitary authority?  
 
Proposed response: Option 2 ensures smaller bodies maintain current level of 
independence, that should be continued complete with any required guidance 
from NAO per responses to Q 42 – 45 above. 
 
47. Is the four-level approach for the scope of the examination too complex? If so, 
how would you simplify it? Should the threshold for smaller bodies be not more than 
£6.5m or £500,000? Are there other ways of dealing with small bodies, e.g. a 
narrower scope of audit?  
 
Proposed response: Four-level approach appears reasonable in line with 
Option One 
 
48. Does this provide a proportionate, but appropriate method for addressing issues 
that give cause for concern in the independent examination of smaller bodies? How 
would this work where the county council is not the precepting authority?  
 
Proposed response: Yes, however, our response relates to Option one with 
continued independence of smaller bodies, no additional role for the County 
Council  
 
49. Is the process set out above the most appropriate way to deal with issues raised 
in relation to accounts for smaller bodies? If not, what system would you propose?  
 
Proposed response: Yes, Option One is the most appropriate. 
 
50. Does this provide a proportionate but appropriate system of regulation for smaller 
bodies? If not, how should the audit for this market be regulated?  
 
Proposed response: Yes, Option One achieves this. 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Mat

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 June 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Ball (Chair), Bogle, Fuller, Furnell, Mead and Dr Paffey 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillor Daunt 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mead be appointed as Vice Chair of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2011 signed as a correct 
record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes).   
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010/11  

The Committee considered and noted the report of he Chair of the Audit Committee 
Annual 2011/2012 Report (Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended 
to the signed minutes.) 
 

4. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
progress against the Audit and Inspections Plans. (Copy of the report attached to the 
Agenda and appended to the signed minutes) 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Committee noted the progress against the Audit and Inspection 
Plans 

(ii) that the Committee was satisfied with the District Auditor’s comments on the 
steps undertaken to ensure the independence and objectivity of the audit, in 
particular the steps that have been taken in respect of the ex-Audit 
Commission employee who is now employed in the Council’s Accountancy 
Section. 

(iii) the Committee suggested that contact be initiated, by an appropriate officer, 
with the member’s electorate who had lodged questions relating to Council’s 
accounts in order to facilitate a more thorough understanding of the issues 
related within the accounts. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

5. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2011/12  

That the Committee noted the report of Chief Internal Auditor detailing the audit, 
assessment and inspection work that the external auditors propose to undertake for the 
2011/12 financial year.  (Copy of the report attached to the Agenda and appended to 
the signed minutes). 
 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010-11  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
seeking approval for the draft Annual Governance Statement to be submitted to the 
Standards and Governance Committee prior to signing.  (Copy of the report attached to 
the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN AND REVIEW OF STRATEGY  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
seeking approval of the Risk Management Action Plan for 2011/12 and the Risk 
Management Action Plan 2010/11: Status Report. (Copy of the report attached to the 
Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

8. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2010/11  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking 
approval for Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report and Opinion for 2010/11 (Copy of 
the report attached to the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

9. FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - CONSULTATION  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance detailing an overview of 
the key aspects of the ‘Future of local public audit – Consultation’ paper (Copy of the 
report attached to the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee delegated approval to the Chair of the Committee to 
approve a submission to the “Future of Local Public Audit – Consultation Paper” 
following the circulation of a draft response to Members. 
 

 


